

ORAL ARGUMENT SET FOR JANUARY 13, 2011

Nos. 07-5178, 07-5185, 07-5186, 07-5187

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ARKAN MOHAMMED ALI, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Lucas Guttentag
Cecillia D. Wang
Jennifer Chang Newell
Kate Desormeau
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
Immigrants' Rights Project
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0775

Counsel for Appellants
Additional counsel on next page

Additional Counsel for Appellants

Steven R. Shapiro
Steven Macpherson Watt
Omar C. Jadwat
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
124 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union of
the National Capital Area
1400 20th Street, N.W., Suite 119
Washington, D.C. 20036

Paul Hoffman
Schonbrun DeSimone Seplow Harris
and Hoffman LLP
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, CA 90291

David Rudovsky
Kairys, Rudovsky, Epstein &
Messing LLP
924 Cherry St., Suite 500
Philadelphia, PA 19107

James P. Cullen*
BG, JAGC, USA (ret.)
Of Counsel, Human Rights First
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

John D. Hutson*
RADM, JAGC, USN (ret.)
Of Counsel, Human Rights First
2 White Street
Concord, NH 03301

Bill Lann Lee
Lewis, Feinberg, Lee, Renaker and
Jackson P.C.
476 9th Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Erwin Chemerinsky
University of California at Irvine
School of Law
401 E. Peltason
Irvine, CA 92697-8000

* Representing Appellants in No. 07-5178 only.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING CATEGORICALLY THAT “ALIENS WITHOUT PROPERTY OR PRESENCE IN THE UNITED STATES” HAVE NO RIGHTS UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	4
II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AS IT WAS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED THAT THEIR CONDUCT WAS PROHIBITED UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND ALL OTHER RELEVANT LAWS.....	7
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THERE ARE SPECIAL FACTORS COUNSELING AGAINST A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY WHEN THIS CASE WOULD NOT INTERFERE WITH ANY U.S. MILITARY POLICY OR.....	13
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE WESTFALL ACT WAS ERRONEOUS	20
A. Defendants Fail To Address Authorities Requiring the Court To Construe the Westfall Act in Light of Congress’s Intent	21
B. The Westfall Act’s Exception for Actions Based Upon Violation of a Statute Applies to Plaintiffs’ Alien Tort Statute Claim.....	24
C. Violations of <i>Jus Cogens</i> Norms Are Not Merely “Wrongful” Within the Meaning of the Westfall Act.....	25

D. The Court Should Reconsider Its Holding that a U.S. Government Official Acts Within the Scope of Employment in Engaging in the Entirely Unforeseeable Conduct of Implementing a Policy of Torture	26
V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***CASES**

<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	7, 10
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) (en banc)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	8
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Beattie v. Boeing Co.</i> 43 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
* <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	2, 4, 6, 11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	30
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>DaCosta v. Laird</i> , 448 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1971)	15
* <i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	24
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	16, 17
<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	10
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 484 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1973)	15
* <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	7, 10, 12
<i>Indep. Cnty. Bankers of Am. v. Bd. of Governors of Indep. Cnty. Bankers of Am.</i> , 195 F.3d 28, 34 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	6
* <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	23, 24
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	5, 6
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1235 (2009).....	2
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir.) (“ <i>Kiyemba I</i> ”)	2, 5, 6
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (“ <i>Kiyemba II</i> ”)	2
<i>Lyon v. Carey</i> , 533 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	27
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64, 118 (1804)	23
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953)	17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	15
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (“ <i>Rasul II</i> ”)	2, 5, 20
* <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	23
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	2, 14
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	7

* <i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	9
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	25
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	17
<i>Weinberg v. Johnson</i> , 518 A.2d 985 (D.C. 1986)	27, 28
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14

STATUTES

Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(G)	4, 30
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. §1330.....	22
Detainee Treatment Act § 1004(a), Pub. L. No. 109-148, 42 U.S.C. § 2000dd-1(a)	19
Military Commissions Act of 2006 § 7(b), Pub. L. No. 109-366, 28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2)	19
Military Commissions Act of 2006 § 7(a).....	8
Westfall Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2679	20

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

*134 Cong. Rec. H4718-03 (statement of Rep. Frank)	23
*H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988)	25
